550992 D
SENSORS
R
Temposonics®
Magnetostrictive Linear-Position Sensors
R-Series Model RP and RH Sensors - Analog Output
Position, Speed, Speed with Direction
Single or Dual Magnet Positions

MTS Sensors Product Specification 550992 D
7
How to order
MTS Sensors Product Specification 550992 D
SENSOR MODEL
RP = Profile style
RH = Hydraulic rod style
RF = Flexible style
HOUSING STYLE
Model RP sensor only (magnet included):
S = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at top (part no. 252182)
V = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at front (part no. 252184)
M = Floating magnet, open ring (part no. 251416-2)
Model RH sensor only (magnet must be ordered separately):
T = US customary threads, raised-faced hex, and pressure tube
S = US customary threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
M = Metric threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
B = Sensor cartridge only (no pressure tube, stroke lengths < 72 in.)
Model RF sensor only, (reference the flex housing style section in the
Industrial Catalog, part number 551075), magnet must be ordered separately:
S = US customary threads, flat-faced hex
M = Metric threads, flat-faced hex
STROKE LENGTH
— — — — M = Millimeters (Encode in 5 mm increments)
— — — . — U = Inches and tenths (Encode in 0.1 in. increments)
CONNECTION TYPE
Integral connector
D60 = 6-pin DIN, male, standard
Integral cables
R — — = Integral cable, PVC jacket, pigtail termination
Cable length options:
— — = Encode in feet if using US customary stroke length,
encode in meters if using metric stroke length
Range = 1 (01) to 99 (99) ft. or 1 (01) to 30 (30) meters.
INPUT VOLTAGE
1 = +24 Vdc (+20% - 15%)
OUTPUT (13 - 19) 3 to 7 digit code depending  on output selected (Please note that selections below are continued on page 8)
1 output channel with 1 magnet (3 digit code)
Output #1 = magnet position
V01 = 0 to +10 Vdc A01 = 4 to 20 mA
V11 = +10 to 0 Vdc A11 = 20 to 4 mA
V21 = -10 to +10 Vdc A21 = 0 to 20 mA
V31 = +10 to -10 Vdc A31 = 20 to 0 mA
2 output channels with 2 magnets * (3 digit code)
Output #1 = magnet #1 position                   Output #2 = magnet #2 position
V02 = 0 to +10 Vdc 0 to +10 Vdc
V12 = +10 to 0 Vdc +10 to 0 Vdc
V22 = -10 to +10 Vdc -10 to +10 Vdc
V32 = +10 to -10 Vdc +10 to -10 Vdc
A02 = 4 to 20 mA 4 to 20 mA
A12 = 20 to 4 mA 20 to 4 mA
A22 = 0 to 20 mA 0 to 20 mA
A32 = 20 to 0 mA 20 to 0 mA
* Standard factory settings for the setpoint values are the same for both magnets, i.e. both magnets have setpoint 1 at the null position, and setpoint 2 at the
start of the dead zone. If needed, the setpoint values for each magnet can be reprogrammed in the field to best fit the application, (see page 4 for more infor-
mation). For proper sensor output, the minimum allowed distance between the magnets is 3.0 in. (76 mm).
Stroke length notes:
• Profile (RP) stroke range = 50 - 5080 mm. (2 - 200 in. )
• Rod (RH) stroke range = 50 - 7620 mm. (2 - 300 in.)
R
Cable length note:
MTS recommends the maximum integral cable length to be 10
meters or 33 feet. Cables greater than 10 meters in length are
available, however, proper care must be taken during handling
and installation.
3 to 7 digit code depending on output selected

Field-installed connectors
Programming tools
How to order (continued)
50 mm (1.97 in.)
68 mm
(2.68 in)
9.1 mm
(0.36 in.)
9.1 mm
(0.36 in.)
0.213 in. dia.
through 4 holes
304 SST
27.9 mm
(1.1 in.)
1.9 mm
(0.075 in.)
Width = 14.5 mm (0.57 in.)
Mounting foot
Standard mounting foot
part no. 400802
14 mm
(0.55 in.)
M5 threads
Rotation: 18˚
allowable
9 mm
(0.35 in.)
M5 inside
thread(2) (1)
22 mm
(0.87 in.) 27 mm
(1.06 in.)
Joint rod
used with captive-sliding magnets
(1) Sleeve, part no. 401603
(2) Ball-jointed arm, part no. 401913
Extension rod lengths Part no.
60.3 mm (2.375 in.) 401768-2
85.7 mm (3.375 in.) 401768-3
111.1 mm (4.375 in.) 401768-4
161.9 mm (6.375 in.) 401768-6
187.3 mm (7.375 in.) 401768-7
212.7 mm (8.375 in.) 401768-8
238.1 mm (9.375 in.) 401768-9
263.5 mm (10.375 in.) 401768-10
314.3 mm (12.375 in.) 401768-12
365.1 mm (14.375 in.) 401768-14
Extension rod lengths Part no.
390.5 mm (15.375 in.) 401768-15
466.7 mm (18.375 in.) 401768-18
517.5 mm (20.375 in.) 401768-20
542.9 mm (21.375 in.) 401768-21
619.1 mm (24.375 in.) 401768-24
771.5 mm (30.375 in.) 401768-30
923.9 mm (36.375 in.) 401768-36
1076.3 mm (42.375 in.) 401768-42
1228.7 mm (48.375 in.) 401768-48
1533.5 mm (60.375 in.) 401768-60
9.5 mm
(0.375 in.)
M5-0.8 thread bore
(both ends)
15.2 mm
(0.60 in.)
(both ends)
Extension rod
part no. 401768-XX
Optional extension rods (for use with captive-sliding magnets)
9 MTS Sensors Product Specification 550992 D
Part Number: 09-06 550992  Revision D
Temposonics and MTS are registered trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation.

How to order (continued)
Extension cable with connectors for the D6, (D60), connection type
SENSOR CONNECTION TYPE
D6 = Female connector, (straight exit), and standard (part no. 530026) cable (PVC jacket) for
sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DA = Female connector, (90° exit), and standard (part no. 530026) cable (PVC jacket) for
sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DJ = Female connector, (straight exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket
for higher resistance to moisture and  oil), for sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DK = Female connector, (90° exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket
for higher resistance to moisture and  oil), for sensors with D6 or D60 connector
CABLE LENGTHS
For standard length cables up to 100 ft
005 = 5 ft. 050 =   50 ft.
015 =   15 ft. 100 =  100 ft.
025 =    25 ft.
For custom length cables over 100 ft
_ _ _ = Cable length (maximum cable length is dependent on the output
selected; consult MTS Applications Engineering.)
CABLE TERMINATION (2 or 3 characters depending on option selected)
P0 = Pigtail connection, (no connector).
D6M = D6 male connector, (straight exit).  Only available with the D6 option above.
D6F = D6 Female connector, (straight exit).  Only available with the D6 option above.
DAF = D6 Female connector, (90 degrees exit).  Only available with the DA option above.
D